
Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

Planning Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 3 - 10)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - SEABRIDGE 
COMMUNITY EDUCATION CENTRE, ROE LANE. 
STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL.  19/00515/OUT  

(Pages 11 - 24)

5 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - THE BARN, 
BARTHOMLEY ROAD, AUDLEY. MR & MRS McCREADY.  
19/00448/FUL & 19/00646/DOB  

(Pages 25 - 32)

6 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - SMITHY 
COTTAGES, SMITHY CORNER, BAR HILL, MADELEY. MR L 
CLARKE. 19/00552/FUL  

(Pages 33 - 42)

7 QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT 
CASES WHERE ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN 
AUTHORISED  

(Pages 43 - 48)

8 REPORT ON OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES  (Pages 49 - 50)
9 LIST OF LOCAL VALIDATION REQUIREMENTS FOR 

PLANNING AND LISTED BUILDING CONSENT APPLICATIONS  
(Pages 51 - 62)

10 APPEAL DECISION - LAND ADJACENT TO 6 BRASSINGTON 
TERRACE, DEN LANE, WRINEHILL. 18/00376/OUT  

(Pages 63 - 66)

Date of 
meeting

Tuesday, 10th September, 2019

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Lancaster Buildings, - Ironmarket, Newcastle, Staffs

Contact Geoff Durham

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


11 APPEAL DECISION - PLOT 146 MELVILLE COURT, CLAYTON. 
18/00451/FUL  

(Pages 67 - 70)

12 APPEAL DECISION - THE BRACKENS, LEYCETT LANE, 
LEYCETT.  18/00444/FUL  

(Pages 71 - 72)

13 APPEAL DECISION -     (former) ROBERT COATES PLANT 
SALES LTD. CONGLETON ROAD, BUTT LANE.  18/00987/ADV  

(Pages 73 - 74)

14 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972

Members: Councillors S. Burgess, Mrs J Cooper, A. Fear (Chair), D. Jones, 
H. Maxfield, S. Moffat, P. Northcott, B. Proctor, M. Reddish (Vice-Chair), 
S Tagg, G Williams and J Williams

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



Planning Committee - 13/08/19

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 13th August, 2019
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Andrew Fear – in the Chair

Councillors S. Burgess, Mrs J Cooper, D. Jones, 
H. Maxfield, S. Moffat, P. Northcott, 
B. Proctor, M. Reddish, S Tagg, 
G Williams and J Williams

Officers Becky Allen - Landscape Manager, Geoff 
Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member 
Support Officer, Elaine Moulton - 
Development Management Team 
Manager, Trevor Vernon -Solicitor and 
Darren Walters- Team Leader 
Environmental Protection

Apologies Councillor(s) 

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Trevor Vernon stated that he was an employee of Stoke on Trent City Council but 
was representing Newcastle Borough Council at this meeting.  Mr Vernon was not 
aware of application 17/00834/FUL and had not advised Stoke on Trent City Council 
on any matters in relation to this and therefore felt able to advise the Planning 
Committee. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July, 2019 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. GUY BENSON 

The Chair advised Members that this was to have been Guy Benson’s final Planning 
Committee prior to retirement.  Mr Benson had unfortunately been taken ill and was 
not present. Therefore, the Chair felt it inappropriate to speak about Guy in his 
absence  and would comment at a later date.

The Chair and Members of the Planning Committee wished him well for a speedy 
recovery.  

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO NORTH OF SHELTON 
BOULEVARD, THE SOUTH OF NEWPORT LANE AND IN BETWEEN FESTIVAL 
WAY AND THE A500 (QUEENSWAY), AND LAND AT GRANGE LANE,  
WOLSTANTON. CITY OF STOKE-ON-TRENT COUNCIL. 17/00834/FUL 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 13/08/19

2

Resolved: (1) That your Officer be given delegated authority, subject to 
(a) him determining upon the receipt from the

applicant of amended plans and/or additional 
information whether for the avoidance of material 
prejudice to third parties, publicity should be given to 
such application material and an opportunity provided 
to those parties to submit comments to the Local 
Planning Authority, and 

(b) the Highway Authority in response to such amended 
plans/additional information maintaining their current 
position – that planning permission can be granted 
subject to conditions, and

(c) Highways England, in response to such amended 
plans/additional information, then recommending that 
conditions should be attached to any permission that 
may be granted (and such conditions being considered 
by your Officer as appropriate)

the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned conditions (and any 
additional conditions falling within category (c) above): 

(i) Time limit conditions
(ii) Approved plans

(iii) Prior approval of details of a surface water drainage system for the A500 
trunk road.

(iv) Prior to commencement submission and approval of a detailed programme of 
phasing.

(v) Pr
[...]
ent, details shall be submitted and 
approved in writing indicating an adequate Traffic Management Arrangement 
for the future maintenance of the road lighting columns within the underpass 
beneath the A500 at the A500/Grange Lane junction.

(xv) All reasonable and appropriate conditions recommended by Highways 
England

(xvi) Railings to be provided at the Grange Lane/Church Lane junction.

(2) That in the event of EITHER representations being
received in response to the publicity referred to in (a) above 
which relate directly to the changes/additional information the 
application be brought back to the Planning Committee, OR (b) 
above or (c) above not being the case, the application be 
brought back to the Committee for further consideration 

and 

(3) That the above decision be communicated to the City
Council  and that the City Council be advised that the Borough 
Council has no objections to the City Council as Local 
Planning Authority  granting application 61768/FUL subject to 
such conditions as your officers consider may be required to 
ensure a consistency of approach to matters such as 
pedestrian and cycle facilities

 

6. MATTER OF URGENCY DECISION WITH RESPECT TO CROFT FARM APPEAL 

This item would be discussed under closed session at the end of the meeting.

7. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND BORDERING MADELEY 
POOL, POOLSIDE, MADELEY. NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL. 
19/00514/DEEM4 

Resolved: That, subject to the consideration of any representations
received by 15th August and such representations not raising planning 
issues that have not been addressed within this report and which can’t 
be addressed through the imposition of appropriate conditions , the 
Head of Planning be given the delegated authority to:

permit the application, subject to the undermentioned conditions:

(i) Time Limit
(ii) Approved Plans
(iii) Any additional conditions considered appropriate including and 

appropriately worded tree protection condition if required.

8. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 12, GRANVILLE AVENUE, MAY 
BANK. MR THOMAS MILLARD. 19/00506/FUL 

Page 5



Planning Committee - 13/08/19

4

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned
conditions:

(i) Standard time limit for commencement of development.
(ii) Approved plans.

9. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH 
OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO 

Resolved: (i) That the report be noted.
(ii) That the Head of Planning continue to report, on a

quarterly basis, on the exercise of his authority to extend the 
period of time for an applicant to enter into Section 106 
obligations.

10. APPEAL DECISION - 80 APEDALE ROAD, WOOD LANE. 18/00640/OUT 

Resolved: That the appeal decision be noted.

11. APPEAL AND COSTS DECISIONS - LAND OFF WATERMILLS ROAD, 
CHESTERTON. 18/00017/REM 

Resolved: That the appeal and cost decisions be noted.

12. CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION FOR MAER CONSERVATION AREA 

Resolved: That the non-immediate Article 4 Direction for Maer
Conservation Area be confirmed as coming into force on 17 August 
2019 as set out in the Direction.

13. 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE.  14/00036/207C3 

Members were frustrated with recent activity on the site  and were disappointed with 
the Planning Inspectorate in respect of resolving the issues.  Members agreed 
unanimously to send a letter to the Inspectorate expressing their disappointment.

Resolved: (i) That the information be received.
(ii) That a further update be provided to Planning Committee

in two months.
(iii) The site to be visited before the next meeting at

which the matter is rep
(iv) That a letter be sent to the Planning Inspectorate on

behalf of the Planning Committee expressing concerns about 
the delay and asking that the matter be expedited.

14. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2 

Resolved: (i) That the information be received
(ii) That a further update be brought back to the Planning 

Committee in 2 mo
[...]

Planning Committee - 13/08/19

7

 

COUNCILLOR ANDREW FEAR
Chair

Meeting concluded at 9.07 pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

SEABRIDGE COMMUNITY EDUCATION CENTRE, ROE LANE 19/00515/OUT
STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

The application is for outline planning permission for the demolition of all existing buildings, 
former Seabridge Community Education Centre, and the erection of circa 55 dwellings with 
associated infrastructure, landscaping and open space. Vehicular access from the highway 
network to the site is for consideration as part of this application with all other matters 
(appearance, landscaping, layout, scale and internal access details) reserved for 
subsequent approval.  

The application site lies within the Urban Area of Newcastle as defined on the Local 
Development Framework Proposals Map. The site area is approximately 1.9 hectares. 

The 13 week period for the determination of this application expires on the 27th 
September 2019. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

 

RECOMMENDATION

A) Subject to the applicant (providing they first agree in writing, by noon on 27th 
September, to extend the statutory determination period to the 25th October) 
entering into a Section 106 obligation by 18th October 2019 securing the 
following:

i. A management agreement for the long-term maintenance of the open space 
on the site

ii. A contribution of £144,815.00 (on the basis that the development as built is for 
the full 55 units and of the type indicated) or such other sum as determined by 
the Head of Planning as appropriate on the basis of policy), towards the 
provision of education places at Seabridge Primary School

iii. In perpetuity, provision of 25% of the dwellings on-site as affordable units

PERMIT subject to conditions concerning the following matters:

1. Standard time limits for submission of applications for approval of reserved 
matters and commencement of development

2. Reserved matters submissions
3. Approved plans
4. Construction hours
5. Construction environmental management plan
6.  Design measures, supported by a noise assessment, to ensure appropriate 

noise levels
7. Electric vehicle charging
8. Waste storage and collection arrangements
9. Contaminated land
10. Tree protection
11. Reserved matters submission relating to layout and landscaping to include 

details of all trees to be retained, to be shown on the layout plan, and details 
of replacement planting

12. Full details of footway/cycleway link to Roe Lane 
13. Layout of site including disposition of buildings and provision of adequate 

parking, turning and servicing within the curtilage
14. Foul and surface water drainage scheme
15. Any reserved matters application to comply with the Design and Access 

Statement

B) Should the matters referred to in (i), (ii) and (iii) above not be secured within 
the above period, that the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to 
refuse the application on the grounds that without such matters being 
secured the development would fail to secure the provision of adequately 
maintained public open space, appropriate provision for required education 
facilities and an appropriate level of affordable housing; or, if he considers it 
appropriate, to extend the period of time within which such obligations can be 
secured.

Reason for Recommendation
  
The site is in sustainable location where the broad principle of new and replacement housing 
is acceptable. The adverse impacts of the development do not outweigh the key benefits of 
this sustainable development. Accordingly permission should be granted, provided the 
contributions and affordable housing indicated in the recommendation are secured.

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner in dealing with this application  

Page 12



 

 

This is considered to be a sustainable form of development and so complies with the 
provisions of the National Pla
[...]
49

RIDGMONT ROAD

136.2m

60

ST
OC

KW
OO

D 
RO

AD

18

1 to 3

6

3

28

5

23

5

1

27

15

4

(PH)

21

31

158

ROE LANE

31

Seabridge Primary School

37

26

28

1

17

10

8

30

53

22

25

Play area

CF

29

24

4

23

2

12

50

7

21

14

21

65

14

Fairoak

8

9

4

6

1

17

185

Hartwell 2

10
35

383900.000000

383900.000000

384000.000000

384000.000000

384100.000000

384100.000000

384200.000000

384200.000000

384300.000000

384300.000000

343
600

.00
00

00

343
600

.00
00

00

343
700

.00
00

00

343
700

.00
00

00

343
800

.00
00

00

343
800

.00
00

00

343
900

.00
00

00

343
900

.00
00

00

344
000

.00
00

00

344
000

.00
00

00

344
100

.00
00

00

344
100

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2018

19/00515/OUT
Seabridge Community Education Centre
Roe Lane, ST5 3UB

Newcastle Borough Council 1:2,500¯
Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

THE BARN, BARTHOMLEY ROAD, AUDLEY
MR & MRS McCREADY    19/00448/FUL & 19/00646/DOB

A. Application 19/00448/FUL seeks to remove condition of condition 4 of planning 
permission 11/00251/FUL for the conversion of existing outbuildings into one dwelling, to be 
occupied as an annexe to the main dwelling, and alterations and additions to form first floor 
accommodation.  Condition 4 restricts the occupancy of the dwelling to purposes ancillary to 
the main dwelling, Tara.  

The site lies within an area of open countryside within the Green Belt and within an Area of 
Landscape Enhancement. 

The 8 week period for the determination of this application expired on the 27th July 
2019. An extension of time to the 12th September has been agreed by the applicant.

B. Application 19/00646/DOB is to discharge a planning obligation made under Section 
106 relating to a previous planning permission 04/00189/COU which dealt with the 
conversion of a redundant farm building into self-catering holiday lets. The purpose of the 
obligation is to prevent the severance of the building from the remainder of the buildings and 
land within the agricultural holding. 

RECOMMENDATION

A. PERMIT 19/00347/OUT - no conditions
B. That the application to discharge the S106 agreement, 19/00646/DOB be 

approved.    

Reason for Recommendation

Whilst the dwelling is not in the best location for new housing by virtue of the occupants 
having a reliance on private motor vehicles to access day to day services and amenities. The 
number of trips which would be generated by this dwelling is, however, likely to be modest 
and will not be significantly greater than its current occupation for purposes ancillary to Tara.  
The proposal would make a contribution of one additional dwelling to the housing stock.  
Whilst therefore very modest a contribution, it would nonetheless represent a net benefit 
which, it is considered, would outweigh the very limited harm that has been identified.   As 
such the restrictions on occupation imposed by condition 4 of planning permission 
11/00251/FUL should be removed.

Should the conclusions set out above be accepted and condition 4 removed, the S106 
obligation would be rendered obsolete.  

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner in dealing with this application  

Overall this is considered to be a sustainable form of development and so complies with the 
provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework and no amendments were considered 
necessary.  

Key Issues

The planning application seeks the removal of condition 4 of planning permission 
11/00251/FUL for the conversion of existing outbuildings into one dwelling, to be occupied as 
an annexe to the main dwelling Tara, and associated alterations and addit
[...]
f trees
Policy N13: Felling and pruning of trees
Policy B5: Control of development affecting the setting of listed buildings
Policy B9: Prevention of harm to conservation areas
Policy B10: The requirement to preserve or enhance the character or appearance of a 

conservation area. 
Policy B13: Design and Development in Conservation Areas
Policy B15: Trees and Landscape in Conservation Areas

Other material considerations include:

National Planning Policy

National Planning Policy Framework (2019)

National Planning Practice Guidance (March 2014)

Supplementary Planning Guidance/Documents

Space Around Dwellings SPG (SAD) (July 2004)

Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Urban Design Guidance Supplementary Planning 
Document  (2010)

Relevant Planning History

16/00226/FUL Residential development consisting of 2 no. detached dwellings together with 
proposed detached dwelling.  REFUSED and subsequently ALLOWED on appeal.

Views of Consultees

Madeley Parish Council objected to a similar application 16/00226/FUL which was granted on 
appeal.  They believe the proposed development would be an over development of the site that would 
cause harm to the character and appearance of the Conservation Area.  The Parish Council could 
see how on detached dwelling and garage would be appropriate.  However, two detached four-
bedroomed houses, two detached garages was far too much development for a site of this size.  The 
application stated the spaces for cars would be increased from zero to ten.  Once more this is 
excessive and does not appear to have an environmentally friendly approach.  The Parish Council 
also questioned the safety of the vehicles accessing the A525 at an already busy junction, likely to be 
further aggravated if the HS2 project goes forward.

The Conservation Officer advises the revisions to this scheme have been considered and didn’t 
object to in 2016.  The scheme was for 2 relatively modest detached houses with integral garages 
and a double garag
[...]
online-applications/plan/19/00552/FUL
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/plan/19/00552/FUL
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/plan/19/00552/FUL


This page is intentionally left blank



4

Redbrick

514

10

4

1

105.6m

Cottage

Ye Olde

Arrice

Sir John Offley
C of E (VC)

School

110.9m

1a

Br
idg

e H
ou

se

SmithyHouse

2

1

12

Mirain

House

Buff
 Hou

se

Primary School
104.6m

105.4m

House

10

1
3

Meadow View

HAYWOOD COURT

Cottages

FB

Smithy

Chapel

Ro
se

 C
ott

ag
e

Almshouses

Cottage

Brush End

Car Park

377200.000000

377200.000000

377300.000000

377300.000000

344
200

.00
00

00

344
200

.00
00

00

344
300

.00
00

00

344
300

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2018

19/00552/FUL
Smithy Cottages, Smithy Corner
Bar Hill, Madeley

Newcastle Borough Council 1:1,000¯
Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1

Planning Committee 10th September 2019

QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT CASES WHERE ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS 
BEEN AUTHORISED

The purpose of this report is to provide details of progress made on those cases where enforcement action has been 
authorised either by the Planning Committee or under delegated powers.  Members should note that many breaches 
of planning control are resolved without recourse to the taking of formal enforcement action.

The last report was brought to the Planning Committee at its meeting on the 21st May 2019. 4 cases are reported 
upon. Details of all the cases, the progress made within the last Quarter, and the targets for the next Quarter are 
contained within the attached Appendix.  

RECOMMENDATION

That the information be received.

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



 

 

APPEND
[...]
of the 
buildings to form two dwellings was refused by Planning Committee 
on 18th June 2019 on the grounds that it represented inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt and there were no very special 
circumstances that justified the granting of planning permission.

On 18th June Committee also resolved that the Council’s solicitor be 
authorised to issue enforcement action and all other notices and to 
take and institute on behalf of the Council all such action and 
prosecution proceedings as are authorised by and under the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure removal of the building 
within 12 months.

Instructions sent to Legal 
and enforcement notice 
issued.

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report on Open Enforcement Cases

Purpose of the Report

To inform members of the current situation regarding the enforcement caseload. 

Recommendations 

 That the report be received 
 That a further update be provided alongside the next quarterly monitoring report on 

cases where enforcement action has been authorised.
 

This report will focus on of the numbers of new and open cases that have been received in 
the last quarter compared to the numbers in the previous quarter.

In the last quarter (April - June 2019) a further 68 new cases have been reported, less than 
the previous quarter (73). The current number of open cases is 268.  The number of open 
cases has decreased in this quarter given that in the last quarter it was 286.  Such figures are 
illustrated in the graph below.

A number of the cases have associated pending planning applications that are awaiting 
determination (7 as at 25 July 2019).

Date report prepared

25 July 2019

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

List of Local Validation Requirements for planning and listed building consent 
applications

Purpose of the Report

The purpose of this report is to seek approval of a revised List of Local Validation Requirements 
for the following reasons:-

 The existing List of Local Validation Requirements was published almost two years ago 
and must be reviewed if it is to continue to form part of the validation of planning 
applications process from 1st October 2019.

 To ensure that the approved List of Local Validation Requirements reflects changes to 
statutory requirements, policies in the National Planning Policy Framework and the 
Development Plan, or published guidance following the publication of the current list.

 To provide applicants with more certainty as to what will be required when submitting a 
planning/listed building consent application, 

 To enable the Council as the Local Planning Authority to make proportionate requests for 
additional information to assist in the consideration of development proposed within a 
planning/listed building consent application, and 

 To enable the Council to refuse to register an application which is not supported by 
information that is identified on the List of Local Validation Requirements as being 
necessary in the consideration of the development proposed.

Recommendation

That Committee approves the revisions to the list arising from the consultation process as 
set out in Appendix 1, so that the revisions can be made, the revised list published on the 
website and thereafter used in the validation process.

Reasons

A revised List of Local Validation Requirements (LLVR) has been prepared by your Officer and is 
in the process of being amended in response to comments received through consultation.  The 
adoption of such a List will enable the Council to continue to require the provision of information, 
over and above the submission of application forms, certificates of ownership and plans (i.e. the 
national validation requirements), to support a planning application for the purposes of validation.   

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise members of revisions to the LLVR reflecting 
changes to polic
[...]
o the summary tables should be included in 
the ‘Where to look for further assistance’ section of this information item.

P
age 61



 

 

supporting guidance under further information. 

Reference to a Preliminary Ecological Appraisal should be included 
under ‘What information is required’ section of information item 4 in 
place of reference to an initial ecological assessment and should make 
reference to achieving a biodiversity net gain

33. Agreed  - reference to Preliminary Ecological Appraisal should be 
included and reference to biodiversity net gain will be included as set out 
at suggested amendment 23 above).

The order of the links included under ‘Where to look for further 
assistance’ should be reviewed

34. Agreed – the order of the links shouldbe amended to reflect 
SWTs suggestion.

P
age 62



 

 

APPEAL BY MR D MORRIS AGAINST THE DECISION OF THE COUNCIL TO REFUSE TO 
GRANT OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF SIX SHARED 
OWNERSHIP DWELLINGS AT LAND ADJACENT TO 6 BRASSINGTON TERRACE, DEN 
LANE, WRINEHILL

Application Number 18/00376/OUT

LPA’s Decision Refused under delegated powers   

Appeal Decision                     Dismissed 

Date of Appeal Decision 26th July 2019 

The Appeal Decision

The Inspector identified the main issues for consideration to be;

i. Whether the appeal development would be inappropriate development for the 
purposes of the National Planning Policy Framework (the Framework) and 
Development Plan Policy; 

ii. The effect of the proposed development on the openness of the Green Belt;
iii. Whether the proposal would provide a suitable site for development, having regard to 

its location in conjunction with the Housing Strategy of the area;
iv. The effect of the proposed development upon highway safety;
v. The effect of the proposed development upon the natural environment, with particular 

regard to the Betley Mere Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) and the Midland 
Meres and Mosses Phase 1 Rams
[...]
ith Policy CSP1 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-
Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026, or Paragraph 132 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

Recommendation

That the appeal decision be noted. 

Page 73

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - SEABRIDGE COMMUNITY EDUCATION CENTRE, ROE LANE. STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL.  19/00515/OUT
	19.515.OUT Former Seabridge Community Education Centre

	5 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - THE BARN, BARTHOMLEY ROAD, AUDLEY. MR & MRS McCREADY.  19/00448/FUL & 19/00646/DOB
	19.448.FUL The Barn Barthomley Road

	6 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - SMITHY COTTAGES, SMITHY CORNER, BAR HILL, MADELEY. MR L CLARKE. 19/00552/FUL
	19.552.FUL Smithy Cottages Bar Hill

	7 QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT CASES WHERE ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN AUTHORISED
	8 REPORT ON OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES
	9 LIST OF LOCAL VALIDATION REQUIREMENTS FOR PLANNING AND LISTED BUILDING CONSENT APPLICATIONS
	Appendix 1

	10 APPEAL DECISION - LAND ADJACENT TO 6 BRASSINGTON TERRACE, DEN LANE, WRINEHILL. 18/00376/OUT
	11 APPEAL DECISION - PLOT 146 MELVILLE COURT, CLAYTON. 18/00451/FUL
	12 APPEAL DECISION - THE BRACKENS, LEYCETT LANE, LEYCETT.  18/00444/FUL
	13 APPEAL DECISION -     (former) ROBERT COATES PLANT SALES LTD. CONGLETON ROAD, BUTT LANE.  18/00987/ADV



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 10/09/19 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 10th September, 2019 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: S. Burgess 

Mrs J Cooper 
D. Jones 
 

H. Maxfield 
P. Northcott 
B. Proctor 
 

S Tagg 
G Williams 
J Williams 
 

 
Officers: Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Rachel Killeen Senior Planning Officer 
 Elaine Moulton Development Management 

Team Manager 
 Peter Stepien Landscape Officer 
 Trevor Vernon Solicitor 
 Darren Walters Team Leader Environmental 

Protection 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Moffat and Reddish. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 August, 2019 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - SEABRIDGE COMMUNITY 
EDUCATION CENTRE, ROE LANE. STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL.  
19/00515/OUT  
 
Moved by Councillor Simon Tagg and seconded by Councillor Jones. 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

(i) The proposed development represents an inappropriate 
overdevelopment of the site by virtue of the number of dwellings 
proposed which would harm the character and appearance of the 
area contrary to policy.  

(ii) The access to the site is inadequate and unable to 
accommodate the scale of the development proposed and as 
such would result in issues of highway safety contrary to policy. 

 



Planning Committee - 10/09/19 

2 

That, the applicant be advised that Planning Committee 
indicated that any further application to develop the site should be a full 
and detailed application so that issues of residential and visual amenity, 
and safety of any SUDs feature could be fully assessed. 

 
5. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - THE BARN, BARTHOMLEY ROAD, 

AUDLEY. MR & MRS MCCREADY.  19/00448/FUL & 19/00646/DOB  
 
Resolved: (i) That application 19/00448/FUL be permitted with no 
    Conditions 
  (ii) That the Head of Planning be given the delegated 

 authority to discharge the S106 agreement, 19/00646/DOB, 
following the end of the publicity period having taken into 
consideration any representations received provided such 
representations do not raise issues that are material to the 
determination of the application and have not been addressed 
within the main agenda report.  Should representations be 
received that raise issues that have not been addressed within the 
main agenda report and are material to the determination of the 
application the application shall be reported back to Committee. 

 
6. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - SMITHY COTTAGES, SMITHY 

CORNER, BAR HILL, MADELEY. MR L CLARKE. 19/00552/FUL  
 
Councillor Gary White spoke on this application. 
 
Moved by councillor John Williams and seconded by Councillor Simon Tagg. 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reason: 
 

The proposed construction of a second double garage in addition to the 
buildings permitted in application reference 16/00226/FUL would result in 
the proposal representing overdevelopment of the site which would cause 
harm to the character and appearance of Madeley Conservation Area. 

 
7. QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT CASES WHERE 

ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN AUTHORISED  
 
Resolved: That the information be received.   
 

Committee requested that the target for the next quarter set out 
within the report in respect of the first case, relating to residential 
development on the site of the Former Silverdale Colliery, be achieved 
having noted that it wasn’t achieved in the previous quarter despite the 
last quarterly report setting the same target. 

 
8. REPORT ON OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES  

 
Resolved: (i) That the report be received. 
   (ii) That a further report be provided alongside the next 

quarterly monitoring report on cases where enforcement action 
has been authorised. 

 
9. LIST OF LOCAL VALIDATION REQUIREMENTS FOR PLANNING AND LISTED 

BUILDING CONSENT APPLICATIONS  



Planning Committee - 10/09/19 

3 

 
Resolved: That the revisions to the list arising from the consultation 

process be approved, as set out in Appendix 1 of the main agenda report 
and within the Addendum to the Appendix attached to this report, so that 
the revisions can be made, the revised list published on the website and 
thereafter used in the validation process. 

 
10. APPEAL DECISION - LAND ADJACENT TO 6 BRASSINGTON TERRACE, DEN 

LANE, WRINEHILL. 18/00376/OUT  
 
Resolved: That the decision be noted. 
 

11. APPEAL DECISION - PLOT 146 MELVILLE COURT, CLAYTON. 18/00451/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the decision be noted. 
 

12. APPEAL DECISION - THE BRACKENS, LEYCETT LANE, LEYCETT.  18/00444/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the decision be noted. 
 

13. APPEAL DECISION -     (FORMER) ROBERT COATES PLANT SALES LTD. 
CONGLETON ROAD, BUTT LANE.  18/00987/ADV  
 
Resolved: That the decision be noted. 
 

14. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
PUBLIC SPEAKING AT PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Resolved: That the existing scheme be amended to allow public speakers,  

including ward councillors, to refer to material, excluding “presentations”, 
that has been submitted as part of, or in relation to, the application that is 
being considered by the Committee; and that this amendment be brought 
into immediate effect. 

 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.34 pm 
 


